value or are determined as short-term leases. From a lessor’s perspective, the accounting
treatment is substantially unchanged from HKAS 17. For details of HKFRS 16 regarding its
new definition of a lease, its impact on the Group’s accounting policies and the transition
method adopted by the Group as allowed under HKFRS 16, refer to note (ii) to (v) below.

The Group has applied HKFRS 16 using the cumulative effect approach and recognised all
the cumulative effect of initially applying HKFRS 16, if any, as an adjustment to the opening
balance of accumulated losses at the date of initial application. The comparative information
presented in 2018 has not been restated and continues to be reported under HKAS 17 and
related interpretations as allowed by the transition provision in HKFRS 16.

The following table summarised the impact of transition to HKFRS 16 on the consolidated
statement of financial position as of 31 December 2018 to that of 1 January 2019 as follows:

As
previously

reported

HKFRS 16
contract

capitalisation
HKFRS 16

reclassification As restated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Assets
Right-of-use assets presented

in property, plant and
equipment

– Leasehold land
and buildings – – 3,454 3,454

– Other properties leased
for own use – 4,125 – 4,125

Prepaid land lease
payment (current) 123 – (123) –

Prepaid land lease
payment (non-current) 3,331 – (3,331) –

Liabilities
Lease liabilities (current) – 2,507 288 2,795
Lease liabilities

(non-current) – 1,618 117 1,735
Obligations under finance

leases (current) 288 – (288) –
Obligations under finance

leases (non-current) 117 – (117) –

– 7 –

The following reconciliation explains how the operating lease commitments disclosed

applying HKAS 17 at the end of 31 December 2018 could be reconciled to the lease liabilities

at the date of initial application recognised in the consolidated statement of financial position

as at 1 January 2019:

HK$’000

Reconciliation of operating lease commitments to lease liabilities

Operating lease commitments as of 31 December 2018 4,301

Add: Finance leases liabilities as of 31 December 2018 405

Less: Short-term leases for which lease terms end within 31 December 2019 (3)

Less: Future interest expenses (173)